STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2006 No. 2827

REGISTRATION OF BIRTHS, DEATHS, MARRIAGES ETC., ENGLAND AND WALES

The Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Regulations 2006

Made	-	-	-	-		25th October 2006
Coming	into	force	2	-	-	13th November 2006

The Registrar General, in exercise of the powers conferred on her by sections 1, 5, 7, 9, 15, 20, 23(2)(b), 23(3), 29, 39 and 41 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953(1) as extended by section 26(3) of the Welsh Language Act 1993(2), and sections 20 and 21(1) of the Registration Service Act 1953(3) with the approval of the Chancellor of the Exchequer(4), makes the following Regulations—

Citation, commencement and interpretation

1.—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the Registration of Births and Deaths (Amendment) Regulations 2006 and shall come into force on 13^{th} November 2006.

- (2) In these Regulations—
 - "the Act" means the Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953;

"the Principal Regulations" means the Registration of Births and Deaths Regulations 1987(5), and unless the context otherwise requires any reference in these Regulations to a numbered

 ¹⁹⁵³ c.20. Section 1 was amended by the Children Act 1975 (c.72) s.108(1)(a) and Schedule 3 paragraph 13; section 7 was amended by the Children Act 1975 s.108(1)(b) and Schedule 4 Part VI and by the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages (Fees) Order 1968 (S.I.1968/1242) Schedule 2 article 4(1); section 9 was amended by Children Act 1975 section 93(3), by the Family Law Reform Act 1987 (c.42) s.33 and Schedule 2 paragraph 15, by the Deregulation (Still-Birth and Death Registration) Order 1996 (S.I.1996/2395) article 2(1) and by the Human Fertilisation and Embryology (Deceased Fathers) Act 2003 (c.24) section 2(1) and the Schedule paragraph 1; section 23 was amended by the Coroners Act 1988 (c.13) section 36(1) and Schedule 3 paragraphs 4(2) and (4); section 29 was amended by the Deregulation (Correction of Births and Death Entries in Registers or other Records) Order 2002 (S.I.2002/1419) article 2(1); section 41 was amended by the Children Act 1975 s.108(1), Schedule 3 paragraphs 13(1) and (6) and Schedule 4 Part 1, by the Still-Birth (Definition) Act 1992 (c.29) section 1(1) and by the Civil Partnership Act 2004 (c.33) section 261(1) and Schedule 27 paragraph 19.
 (2) 1993 c.38.

 $[\]begin{array}{c} \textbf{(2)} & 1993 \text{ c.38.} \\ \textbf{(3)} & 1953 \text{ c.37.} \\ \end{array}$

⁽⁴⁾ The approval of "the Minister" is required by section 39 of the Births and Deaths Registration Act 1953. The function of approving regulations was transferred to the Chancellor of the Exchequer by article 3(1) and paragraph 8(b) of Schedule 1 to the Transfer of Functions (Registration and Statistics) Order 1996 (S.I. 1996/273).

⁽⁵⁾ S.I. 1987/2088, amended by S.I. 1988/638, 1989/497, 1991/2275, 1992/2753, 1994/1948, 1997/844 and 1997/1533.

regulation or Schedule is a reference to the regulation or Schedule bearing that number in those Regulations; and

"the Welsh Language Regulations" means the Registration of Births and Deaths (Welsh Language) Regulations 1987(6).

Amendment of regulation 4 of the Principal Regulations

2. In regulation 4 (absence of particulars) for "draw a line in ink though that space" substitute "enter a line through that space".

Amendment of regulation 9 of the Principal Regulations

3.—(1) In regulation 9(5)(b) (entry of particulars on registration within three months from date of birth) omit "below the particulars".

(2) In regulation 9(10) for "the registrar shall, in the presence of the informant, make the necessary correction as provided in regulation 54" substitute "the registrar, in the presence of the informant, shall, where the entry is being completed in manuscript, make the correction in accordance with regulation 54".

Amendment of regulation 11 of the Principal Regulations

4.—(1) In regulation 11(1)(a) (registration between three and twelve months from date of birth) for "using" substitute "on".

(2) In regulation 11(1)(b) for "show or read the declaration to the informant and correct any error or omission, requiring the informant to initial any amendment and then to sign the declaration" substitute "show or read the declaration to the informant and correct any error or omission, requiring the informant to initial any amendment if the declaration is prepared in manuscript, and then to sign the declaration".

(3) In regulation 11(1)(d) for "deliver" substitute "make available".

Amendment of regulation 12 of the Principal Regulations

5. In regulation 12(3) (registration after twelve months from date of birth) omit "of the entry immediately below the date of registration".

Amendment of regulation 13 of the Principal Regulations

6.—(1) In regulation 13(2)(b) (declaration and registration under section 9 of the Act) for "show or read the particulars entered on the form to the informant and correct any error or omission, requiring the informant to initial any amendment and then to sign the declaration" substitute "show or read the declaration to the informant and correct any error or omission, requiring the informant to initial any amendment and then to sign the declaration" substitute "show or read the declaration to the informant and correct any error or omission, requiring the informant to initial any amendment if the declaration is prepared in manuscript, and then to sign the declaration".

(2) In regulation 13(5)(c)(iii) omit "below the date of registration".

Amendment of regulation 27 of the Principal Regulations

7.—(1) In regulation 27(1)(a) (marking of birth entry of adopted child) omit "or, as the case may be, the words "proposed foreign adoption",".

⁽⁶⁾ S.I. 1987/2089, amended by S.I. 1988/687, 1989/511, 1992/1504 and 1995/818.

(2) In regulation 27(2) for "50(7) and 55(3) of, and paragraphs 1(3), 2, 3(c), 4(2)(b), (3) and (5), 5 and 6(b) of Schedule 1, to the Adoption Act 1976" substitute "77(6) of, and paragraphs 1(2), 2, 3(2)(a), 4(5)(b), (6)(b) and (9), 5 and 6(2)(b) of Schedule 1 to, the Adoption and Children Act 2002".

Amendment of regulation 34A of the Principal Regulations

8. In regulation 34A(2)(b) (declaration and registration of a still-birth under section 9 of the Act) for "show or read the particulars entered on the form to the informant and correct any error or omission, requiring the informant to initial any amendment and then to sign the declaration" substitute "show or read the declaration to the informant and correct any error or omission, requiring the informant to initial any amendment is prepared in manuscript, and then to sign the declaration".

Amendment of regulation 39 of the Principal Regulations

9. In regulation 39 (particulars to be registered) for "1 to 8" substitute "1 to 7 and 9".

Amendment of regulation 42 of the Principal Regulations

10.—(1) In regulation 42(1) (registration within twelve months from date of death where no report to coroner) for "1 to 8" substitute "1 to 7 and 9".

- (2) In regulation 42(4) for "8" substitute "9".
- (3) In regulation 42(5) for "1 to 8" substitute "1 to 7 and 9".
- (4) In regulation 42(6) after "54" insert "when the entry is being prepared in manuscript".
- (5) In regulation 42(7)(a) for "9" substitute "8".

Amendment of regulation 42A of the Principal Regulations

11.—(1) In regulation 42A(2)(b) (declaration and registration under section 23A of the Act) after "omission," insert "where the declaration is being prepared in manuscript".

(2) In regulation 42A(4)(b) for "8" substitute "9" and in regulation 42A(4)(c) for "9" substitute "8".

Amendment of regulation 43 of the Principal Regulations

12.—(1) In regulation 43(1) (registration where inquest is not held) for "1 to 8, in accordance with regulation 42(2) to (7) or, if a declaration is made for the purposes of section 23A of the Act, in accordance with regulation 42A(4) but subject, in relation to space 8 of form 13 (cause of death), to paragraphs (2) and (3) below" substitute "1 to 7 and 9, in accordance with regulation 42(2) to (7) or, if a declaration is made for the purposes of section 23A of the Act, in accordance with regulation 42(2) and (3) below" substitute "1 to 7 and 9, in accordance with regulation 42(2) to (7) or, if a declaration is made for the purposes of section 23A of the Act, in accordance with regulation 42A(4) but subject, in relation to space 9 of form 13 (cause of death), to paragraphs (2) and (3) below".

- (2) In regulation 43(2) for "8" substitute "9".
- (3) In regulation 43(3) for "8" substitute "9" in both places where it occurs.

Amendment of regulation 44 of the Principal Regulations

13. In regulation 44(a) (noting of previous entry on coroner's notification of cause of death) for "8" substitute "9".

Amendment of regulation 45 of the Principal Regulations

- 14.—(1) In regulation 45(a) (registration after inquest) for "8" substitute "9".
- (2) In regulation 45(c) for "9" substitute "8".

Amendment of regulation 49 of the Principal Regulations

15. In regulation 49(2) (certificates and declaration for disposal) for "A registrar shall not give a certificate for disposal before registration except for the purpose of burial in England or Wales, and then only" substitute "A registrar may give a certificate for disposal before registration for the purpose of burial or cremation, in England and Wales, but only".

Amendment of regulation 54 of the Principal Regulations

16.—(1) In regulation 54(1) (correction of entry before completion) after "Where under these Regulations a registrar is required to correct an error in an entry" insert ", which he is preparing in manuscript".

(2) In regulation 54 omit paragraph 1(d).

(3) In regulation 54(2) omit "and the registrar shall number the error and make an entry in the margin as provided in paragraph (1)(d)".

Amendment of regulation 55 of the Principal Regulations

17.—(1) In regulation 55(1) (correction of minor clerical errors after completion)—

- (a) omit "on or after 1st April 1969"; and
- (b) for "except where paragraph (4) applies, correct the error as provided in regulation 54(1)
 (a), (b), (c) or (e) whichever is appropriate" substitute "correct the error as provided in regulation 55(3)".

(2) In regulation 55(2)(c) for "by regulation 10(1)(b)(ii),(iii) or (iv), 13(4)(b), 17(2)(b)(i) or 34A(4)(c)(ii) or (iii)" substitute "under these Regulations".

(3) In regulation 55(2)(cc) for "by regulation 17(2)(c), 17(4)(c), 20(3)(c), or 22(d)" substitute "under these Regulations".

- (4) In regulations 55(2) (e) (i) and (ii) for "8" substitute "9".
- (5) In regulation 55 for paragraph (3) substitute—

"(3) Where any correction is made under paragraph (1), the superintendent registrar or registrar concerned shall enter a marginal note providing details of the correction and where an error has occurred the following wording shall apply—

"In space [or column].... corrected to.... onby me registrar [or superintendent registrar]"

where an omission has occurred the following wording shall apply ----

"In space [or column] for read corrected on by me ... registrar [or superintendent registrar]"

where particulars have been transposed the following wording shall apply ----

"The particulars in and inadvertently transposed",

and the registrar or superintendent registrar shall complete and sign the marginal note.".

(6) Omit regulation 55(4).

Amendment of regulation 56 of the Principal Regulations

18.—(1) For regulation 56(1) (correction of other minor clerical errors after completion) substitute—

"(1) Where it appears or is represented to the superintendent registrar or the registrar that there is any clerical error to which this regulation applies in a completed entry made on the information of a qualified informant in a register of live-births in his custody, he shall correct the error in the presence of an informant."

(2) For regulation 56(2) substitute—

"(2) Where an error is corrected in accordance with paragraph (1) the following wording shall apply—

"In space [or column]corrected to on by me registrar [or superintendent registrar] in the presence of..",

and where an omission is corrected in accordance with paragraph (1) the following wording shall apply—

"In space [or column] for read.... corrected on by me registrar [or superintendent registrar] in the presence of ..."

- (3) In paragraph 3 for "Subject to paragraph (4), this" substitute "This".
- (4) Omit regulation 56(4) and (5).

Amendment of regulation 57 of the Principal Regulations

19.—(1) In regulation 57(1) (correction of other clerical errors after completion) omit "on or after 1st April 1969".

(2) In regulation 57(2) omit "in the manner provided in Regulation 54(1)(a), (b), (c) or (e) whichever is appropriate".

(3) For regulation 57(3) and (4) substitute—

"(3) Where any correction is made under paragraph (2) the registrar or the superintendent registrar concerned shall enter a marginal note in the following form—

"In space [or column] corrected to on by me....[registrar or superintendent registrar] in the presence of .. on the authority of the Registrar General"

- (a) the informant shall sign the note in the place provided; and
- (b) the superintendent registrar or the registrar concerned shall after the signature of the informant add the informant's qualification for giving information concerning the correction.

(4) Where no qualified informant is available to witness the correction, the superintendent registrar or the registrar concerned shall write a marginal note in the following form—

"In space [or column] ...corrected toon by me registrar [or superintendent registrar] on the authority of the Registrar General"

Amendment of regulation 58 of the Principal Regulations

20. In regulation 58 (correction of errors of fact or substance) omit paragraph 2(a).

Amendment of regulation 59 of the Principal Regulations

21.—(1) In regulation 59(1)(a) (correction of error on coroner's certificate) omit "in respect of any entry made on or after 1st April 1969".

(2) For regulation 59 (2) substitute—

"(2) Where the error is a clerical error, the superintendent registrar or the registrar shall correct the error by entering a marginal note in the following form—

"Clerical error in space [or column] corrected to on by me registrar [or superintendent registrar] on receipt of notification from the Coroner",

and he shall complete and sign the note in the places provided.".

- (3) In regulation 59(3) omit paragraph (a).
- (4) For regulation 59(3)(b) substitute—
 - "(b) entering a marginal note in the following form—

"In space [or column] corrected toon by me registrar [or superintendent registrar] on the authority of a certificate from the Coroner",".

Regulation 60 of the Principal Regulations

22. Regulation 60 (correction of clerical errors in entries made before 1st April 1969) is omitted.

Amendment of regulation 61 of the Principal Regulations

23.—(1) regulation 61(1) (copy of corrected or annotated entry to be sent to Registrar General) omit from "(and paragraph (b) does not apply)" to "has been certified".

(2) After regulation 61(3) insert —

"(4) Where the information in a completed entry in a register of live-births, still-births or deaths exists in an electronic form approved by the Registrar General under the Act, then the information in a correction or annotation made under paragraph (1) must be incorporated into the information in that electronic form after the correction or annotation has been made."

Amendment of regulation 70A of the Principal Regulations

24. In regulation 70A (transmission of draft particulars) for "if prepared on a computer, be transmitted on a computer disk or via a telephonic link" substitute "if prepared electronically be transmitted electronically".

Amendment of regulation 71 of the Principal Regulations

25. In regulation 71(b) (quarterly returns) after "the form of certificate" insert ", unless section 26(1)(b)(ii) of the Act applies,".

Substitution of form 13 in Schedule 2 to the Principal Regulations

26.—(1) In Schedule 2 (prescribed forms) for form 13 substitute form 13 in Schedule 1 to these Regulations.

(2) Where for any district the Registrar General has not approved the use of an electronic form of communication under sections 13, 26 and 27 of the Act, the form 13 in Schedule 2 to the Principal Regulations before the amendment made by paragraph 1 shall be used instead of that in the Schedule 1 to these Regulations.

Amendment of the Welsh Language Regulations 1987

27.—(1) Amend the Welsh Language Regulations as follows.

(2) In regulation 6 for "8" substitute "9".

(3) In Schedule 2, for form 10, substitute form 10 in Schedule 2 to these Regulation.

(4) In Schedule 3, for the entries in columns (1), (2) and (3) relating to regulations 55(3), 56(2), 57(3), 57(4), 58(2)(b), 59(2) and 59(3) substitute the equivalent entries in the table in Schedule 2 to these Regulations.

Given under my hand on

Karen Dunnell

Signed by the authority of the Chancellor of the Exchequer

24th October 2006

John Healey Financial Secretary to the Treasury

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 26(1)

Form 13

PARTICULARS OF DEATH

DEATH	Entry No.					
Registration district	Administrative area					
Sub-district						
1. Date and place of death						
-						
2. Name and surname	3. Sex					
	4. Maiden surname					
	of woman who					
5. Date and place of birth	has married					
6. Occupation and usual address						
7.(a) Name and surname of informant (b)Qualification						
(c) Usual address						
8. I certify that the particulars given by me above are						
true to the best of my knowledge and belief	Signature					
of informant						
9. Cause of death						
10. Date of registration 11. Signature	e of registrar					

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 27(3)

Form 10

PARTICULARS OF DEATH

DEATH - MARWOLAETH		Entry No.	
Registration district	Administrative	Cofnod Rhif	
Dosbarth cofrestru	Administrative	area	
	Dhanh anth	ainudal	
Sub-district	Rhanbarth gweinyddol		
Is-ddosbarth			
1. Date and place of death			
1. Dute and place of dealin			
Dudlind a lla subst forms			
Dyddiad a lle y bu farw			
	0.0		
2. Name and surname Enw a chyfenw	3. Sex		
Linw a chytenw	Rhy	W	
	141,9		
		den surname of woman who	
		married	
		enw morwynol y wraig sydd i priodi	
	wea	i priodi	
5. Date and place of birth			
Dyddiad a lle y ganwyd			
Occupation and usual address			
Gwaith a chyfeiriad arferol			
7/22		1.0	
7.(a) Name and surname of informant Enw a chyfenw'r hysbysydd	(b)Qua	lification	
Linw a engrenw i nysoysydd	Cvm	hwyster	
(c) Usual address			
Cyfeiriad arferol			
8. I certify that the particulars given by me above	Signature	Signature of informant	
are true to the best of my knowledge and belief Tystiaf fod y manylion a roddwyd gennyf uchod	of informant Llofnod yr		
yn gywir hyd y gwn ac y credaf i	hysbysydd		
9. Cause of death			
Achos marwolaeth			
10 Date of registration 11	Signature of re-	ristear	
10. Date of registration 11 Dvddiad cofrestru	. Signature of reg Llofnod v	cofrestrvdd	

1.	2.	3.
Regulation	Form of words required	Welsh version
55(3)	'In space [or column] corrected to on by me Registrar [or Superintendent Registrar]'	Yng ngofod (neu golofn) cywirwyd i ar ar gennyf i Cofrestrydd (neu Gofrestrydd Arolygo
55(3)	'In space [or column] for read Corrected on by me Registrar [or Superintendent Registrar]'	Yng ngofod (neu golofn) yn l darllener Cywirwyd a gennyf i Cofrestryd (neu Gofrestrydd Arolygo
55(3)	'The particulars in and inadvertently transposed'.	Trawsddodwyd y manylion yn a yn anfwriado
56(2)	'In space [or column] corrected to by me Registrar [or Superintendent Registrar] in the presence of	Yng ngofod (neu golofn) cywirwyd i ar genny i Cofrestrydd (neu Gofrestryd Arolygol) yng ngŵydd
56(2)	'In space [or column] for read Corrected on by me Registrar [or Superintendent Registrar] in the presence of '	lle darllener
57(3)	'In space [or column] corrected to on on by me Registrar [or Superintendent Registrar] in the presence of on the authority of the Registrar General'	Yng ngofod (neu golofn) cywirwyd i ar gennyf Cofrestrydd (neu Gofrestryc Arolygol) yng ngŵydd da awdurdod y Cofrestrydd Cyffreding
57(4)	'In space [or column] corrected to on by me Registrar [or Superintendent Registrar] on the authority of the Registrar General'	Yng ngofod (neu golofn) cywirwyd i ar ar gennyf i Cofrestryd (neu Gofrestrydd Arolygol) da awdurdod y Cofrestrydd Cyffreding
58(2)(b)	'In No in for mean for the mean for	^c Yn Rhif yn y lle darllener y Cywirwyd ar gennyf Cofrestrydd Arolygol (ne Gofrestrydd) ar ôl i mi weld datgania statudol a wnaethpwyd gan a
59(2)	'Clerical error in space [or column] corrected to on by me Registrar [or Superintendent Registrar] on receipt of notification from the Coroner'	Camgymeriad clercaidd yng ngofo (neu golofn) cywirwyd i ar ar gennyf i Cofrestryc (neu Gofrestrydd Arolygol) ar cael hysbysiad oddi wrth y Crwn
59(3)	'In space [or column] corrected to on by me Registrar	

TABLE OF EQUIVALENT ENTRIES

1.	2.	3.
Regulation	Form of words required	Welsh version
	[or Superintendent Registrar] on the	Gofrestrydd Arolygol) dan awdurdod
	authority of a certificate from the Coroner.'	tystysgrif oddi wrth y Crwner

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of Regulations)

These Regulations amend the Registration of Births and Deaths Regulations 1987 and the Registration of Births and Deaths (Welsh Language) Regulations 1987. They make amendments to the procedure for the registration of births and deaths following the introduction of an electronic method of communication between registrars, superintendent registrars and the Registrar General. They also make provision for more detailed marginal notes when corrections are made to entries. They introduce a minor change to Form 13. They also provide an amendment to regulation 49 of the Principal Regulations which allows a registrar to give a certificate for disposal of a deceased person prior to burial, to apply also in the case of cremation.

These regulations do not impose a charge on business.